506707567 06/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6754386

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THALES USA, INC.	12/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE	
City:	AUDUBON	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 19403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17343819	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)930-2042

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 610-930-1800

Email: Skyttle@globusmedical.com **Correspondent Name:** GLOBUS MEDICAL, INC.

Address Line 1: **VALLEY FORGE BUSINESS CENTER** Address Line 2: 2560 GENERAL ARMISTEAD AVENUE Address Line 4: **AUDUBON, PENNSYLVANIA 19403**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ROBOT.014.0009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN KYTTLE
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Kyttle/
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Thales_patent_assignment#page1.tif source=Thales_patent_assignment#page2.tif source=Thales patent assignment#page3.tif source=Thales_patent_assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056495 FRAME: 0697 506707567

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of December 13, 2016, is made by Thales USA, Inc. ("Thales"), a Delaware corporation, located at 2733 South Crystal Drive, Suite 1200, Arlington, VA 22202, in favor of Globus Medical, Inc. ("Globus Medical"), a Delaware corporation, located at 2560 General Armistead Avenue, Audubon, PA 19403.

WHEREAS, Thales has agreed to convey, transfer, and assign to Globus Medical certain intellectual property of Thales, and Thales has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Thales hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Globus Medical, and Globus Medical hereby accepts, all of Thales's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Thales accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>License Grant</u>. In consideration of Thales's assignment of the Assigned Patents, Globus Medical hereby grants to Thales and its affiliates a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, royalty-free, fully paid-up, sublicensable, and transferable license to use the Assigned Patents, and any enhancement or modification to the technology that is the subject of the Assigned Patents ("Improvements"), and all Globus Medical patents and

PATENT REEL: 056495 FRAME: 0698 patent applications claiming any Improvements, for any purpose in any field of use except the following field of use: Augmented Reality Systems and Applications in the medical field (including but not limited to planning, execution, follow-up, and training) (the "Globus Medical Field of Use"). Augmented Reality Systems and Applications means a system of hardware and/or software that superimposes a computer-generated image on the user's view of the real world. Globus Medical retains all rights to the Assigned Patents and the Improvements in the Globus Medical Field of Use. Globus Medical shall disclose each Improvement to Thales in writing within 30 days after the filing date of a patent application covering the Improvement. Globus Medical's notice will include a copy of the Improvement patent application.

- 3. Recordation and Further Actions. Thales hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Globus Medical. Following the date hereof, upon Globus Medical's reasonable request, and at Globus Medical's sole cost and expense, Thales shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Globus Medical and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Globus Medical, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction). In the event of any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, the parties agree to submit the matter to the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each party, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, knowingly, intentionally and voluntarily waives its rights to trial by jury in or with respect to any claim (whether based upon contract, tort or otherwise) in connection with this Agreement or the transactions related thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Thales has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Thales USA, Inc.

Name: Alan Pellegrini

Title: President & CEO

Address for Notices: Thales USA, Inc., 2733 South Crystal Drive, Suite

1200, Arlington, VA 22202

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Globus Medical, Inc.

Name: DAY DOWNER

Title: Gras Presison, Exercisy Territory

Address for Notices: 2560 General Armistead Avenue, Audubon, PA

19403

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number	Patent Title	Filing History; Application Number	Status	Abstract
62/111,379		Filed February 3, 2015	Provisional	The disciosure relates to the use of a head mounted display (HMD) apparatus to display a plurality of images and other information in surgical operating rooms. Sensors and related algorithms are described to manage the images and to correlate spatial positioning.
62/181,433		Filed June 18, 2015	Provisional	This disclosure adds Augmented Reality IP related to surgical operating room equipment and generating anestomical models and other information to be displayed on an HMD apparatus worn by a surgeon during a medical procedure. An HMD apparatus is worn to see a graphical representation of pre-scanned patient data superimposed on the actual patient anatomy. Combined with surgical tool positional tracking, these coincidental images can be used to assist a surgeon during a medical procedure.
62/270,895		Filed December 22, 2015 1224-8PR	Provisional	This disclosure adds new material related to the tool positioning and trajectory towards an anatomical target during a surgical procedure. The additional content describes a surgical aid to guide surgeons on a pre-planned trajectory through the use of pre-scanned data, real-time tool position, and visualization tools to provide better tool orientation and target intersection accuracy.
15/013,594	Surgeon Head Mounted Display Apparatuses	Filed February 2, 2016 1224-4	Pending	Patent application to aggregate IP described in provisionals 4PR, 6PR, and 8PR receiving provisional priority date.

PATENT REEL: 056495 FRAME: 0701

RECORDED: 06/10/2021